Parking Tariffs from 10th January 2011

a) Off-Street Car Parks

•						D	aytime Charg	es (0800 - 18	3:00)		Evening	24 hour
	Note			< 30 Mins	Upto 1 hr	1-2 Hours	2-3 Hours	3-4 Hours	4-5 Hours	Over 5 hours	6.00pm to 08.00am	Charge using mobile phone
Short Stay	1	Resident		N/A	£1.70	£3.40	£5.10	£6.80	£8.50	£1.70 per additional hour	free	
		Non-Res	1	N/A	£2.10	£4.20	£6.30	£8.40	£10.50	£2.10 per additional hour	£2.00	
		Non-Res	Mob Phone	N/A	£2.00	£4.00	£6.00	£8.00	£10.00	£2 per additional hour	£2.00	
Standard Stay	2	Resident		N/A	£1.10	£2.20	£3.30	£4.70	£6.00	£10.00	free	£10.00
		Non-Res	1	N/A	£1.80	£3.60	£5.40	£7.20	£9.00	£10.00	£2.00	£10.00
		Non-Res	Mob Phone	N/A	£1.70	£3.40	£5.10	£7.10	£9.00	£10.00	£2.00	£10.00
Foss Bank	3							80p per hour				
			Mob Phone					70p per hour				
Bishopthorpe Rd	3			N/A	£0.20	£0.40	£0.60		Maximum	stay of 3 hours	free	
East Parade	3			£0.20	£0.40	£3.40	£5.10	Parkin	g for over 2 hou	rs is only allowed after 3pm.		

Note 1 - Bootham Row, Esplanade, Castle and Piccadilly (Piccadilly closes at 6:30pm and so there is no evening charge), St Leonard's Place (Weekend and Bank Holidays)

Note 2 - Castle Mills, Haymarket, Marygate, Monk Bar, Nunnery Lane, Peel Street, St. Georges, Union Terrace. The £10 (over 5 hours fee) allows parking until 8am the next day.

Castle Mills closes at 8:30pm and charges only apply till 8:00pm. Peel Street - charges only apply on Mon - Sat from 8:30 - 18:00, Sunday is free.

Note 3 - There are no resident discount or evening charges at Foss Bank, Bishopthorpe Road or East Parade. The charges only apply until 18:00. Foss Bank closes at 18:00.

b) Coach Parking

	Summ	er (1/4/10 - 31/1	10/10)	Winter (1/11	/10 - 31/3/11)
	<1 Hour	<3 Hours	Over 3 hrs	<1 Hour	Over 1 Hr
Union Terrace and St George's Field Coach Parks	£5.00	£8.00	£11.00	£5.00	£8.00

c) On Street Parking

				Daytime Char	ges		Evening	
			< 30mins	<1 Hour	1-2 Hours	2-3 Hours	6.00pm to 08.00am	Streets Included
Standard Rate	4	Resident	N/A	£1.70	£3.40	£5.10	free	Carmelite St, Dundas Street, Lawrence Street, Lord Mayor's Walk, North Street,
		Non-Res	N/A	£1.70	£3.40	£5.10	£2.00	Palmer Lane, Piccadilly, Skeldergate, Tanner's Moat, The Crescent, Toft Green,
								Walmgate.
Micklegate	4 & 5	Resident	£0.20	£0.40	£3.40	£5.10	free	
	4 & 5	Non-Res	£0.20	£0.40	£3.40	£5.10	£2.00	
Priory Street	4 & 5	Resident	N/A	£1.70	£3.40	£5.10	free	
	4 & 5	Non-Res	N/A	£1.70	£3.40	£5.10	£2.00	
City Centre		Resident					free	Blake St, Duncombe Place, Fossgate, Goodramgate, Lendal, Piccadilly, St Deny's
Footstreets		Non-Res					£2.00	Road, The Stonebow, Walmgate.
Respark Shared Use		Non-Permit	N/A	£0.60				
Areas		Holders						

Note 4 - There is no resident discount available on-street except that parking after 6pm is free for residents. Parking for over 2 Hours is only allowed after 3pm

Note 5 - No charges on Sundays between 8am and 1pm in Micklegate and Priory Street

d) On-Street Parking for large vehicles

	< 2 Hours	2- 5 Hours	5-12 Hrs	Market Traders with Permit
Foss Islands Road	£3.30	£5.00	£8.00	£1.60

Proposed Parking Tariffs from 3rd October 2011

a) Off-Street Car Parks

						D	aytime Charg	es (0800 - 18	3:00)		Evening	24 hour
	Note			< 30 Mins	Upto 1 hr	1-2 Hours	2-3 Hours	3-4 Hours	4-5 Hours	Over 5 hours	6.00pm to 08.00am	Charge using mobile phone
Short Stay	1	Resident		N/A	£1.80	£3.60	£5.40	£7.20	£9.00	£1.80 per additional hour	free	
		Non-Res		N/A	£2.20	£4.40	£6.60	£8.80	£11.00	£2.20 per additional hour	£2.00	
		Non-Res	Mob Phone	N/A	£2.10	£4.20	£6.30	£8.40	£10.50	£2 per additional hour	£2.00	
Standard Stay	2	Resident		N/A	£1.20	£2.40	£3.60	£4.80	£6.00	£10.00	free	£10.00
		Non-Res		N/A	£1.90	£3.80	£5.70	£7.60	£9.50	£10.00	£2.00	£10.00
		Non-Res	Mob Phone	N/A	£1.80	£3.60	£5.40	£7.20	£9.00	£10.00	£2.00	£10.00
Foss Bank	3							90p per hour				
			Mob Phone					80p per hou	r			
Bishopthorpe Rd	3			N/A	£0.30	£0.60	£0.90		Maximum	stay of 3 hours	free	
East Parade	3			£0.30	£0.60	£3.80	£5.70	Parkin	g for over 2 hou	rs is only allowed after 3pm.		

Note 1 - Bootham Row, Esplanade, Castle and Piccadilly (Piccadilly closes at 6:30pm and so there is no evening charge), St Leonard's Place (Weekend and Bank Holidays)

Note 2 - Castle Mills, Haymarket, Marygate, Monk Bar, Nunnery Lane, Peel Street, St. Georges, Union Terrace. The £10 (over 5 hours fee) allows parking until 8am the next day.

Castle Mills closes at 8:30pm and charges only apply till 8:00pm. Peel Street - charges only apply on Mon - Sat from 8:30 - 18:00, Sunday is free.

Note 3 - There are no resident discount or evening charges at Foss Bank, Bishopthorpe Road or East Parade. The charges only apply until 18:00. Foss Bank closes at 18:00.

b) Coach Parking

	Summ	er (1/4/11 - 31/1	10/11)	Winter (1/11	/11 - 31/3/12)
	<1 Hour	<3 Hours	Over 3 hrs	<1 Hour	Over 1 Hr
Union Terrace and St George's Field Coach Parks	£5.00	£8.00	£11.00	£5.00	£8.00

c) On Street Parking

				Daytime Char	ges		Evening	
			< 30mins	<1 Hour	1-2 Hours	2-3 Hours	6.00pm to 08.00am	Streets Included
Standard Rate	4	Resident	N/A	£1.80	£3.60	£5.40	free	Carmelite St, Dundas Street, Lawrence Street, Lord Mayor's Walk, North Street,
		Non-Res	N/A	£1.80	£3.60	£5.40	£2.00	Palmer Lane, Piccadilly, Skeldergate, Tanner's Moat, The Crescent, Toft Green,
								Walmgate.
Micklegate	4 & 5	Resident	£0.30	£0.60	£3.60	£5.40	free	
	4 & 5	Non-Res	£0.30	£0.60	£3.60	£5.40	£2.00	
Priory Street	4 & 5	Resident	N/A	£1.80	£3.60	£5.40	free	
	4 & 5	Non-Res	N/A	£1.80	£3.60	£5.40	£2.00	
City Centre		Resident					free	Blake St, Duncombe Place, Fossgate, Goodramgate, Lendal, Piccadilly, St Deny's
Footstreets		Non-Res					£2.00	Road, The Stonebow, Walmgate.
Respark Shared Use		Non-Permit	N/A	£0.70				
Areas		Holders						

Note 4 - There is no resident discount available on-street except that parking after 6pm is free for residents. Parking for over 2 Hours is only allowed after 3pm

Note 5 - No charges on Sundays between 8am and 1pm in Micklegate and Priory Street

d) On-Street Parking for large vehicles

a, an area and an area go area area.	< 2 Hours	2- 5 Hours	5-12 Hrs	Market Traders with Permit
Foss Islands Road	£3.50	£5.40	£8.50	£1.70

FEES AND CHARGES 2011/12 Annex

PARKING SERVICES - SCHEDULE OF SEASON TICKET CHARGES

		2010/11 Current Charge	201 Proposed Charge £	2011/12 d Increase Over 2010/11 %
Annual Season Ticket	Discount vehicle rate Standard rate	£497.50 £995.00	£497.50 £995.00	0.00% 0.00%
Monthly Season Tickets				
Standard Stay car parks	Discount vehicle rate	£50.00	£50.00	0.00%
Weekly Season Tickets Preferential phone rate only	Ctalled a late	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	r	0.00
Standard Stay car parks	Discount vehicle rate Standard rate	£20.00 £44.00	£20.00 £48.00	0.00% 9.09%
Contract Parking (Bulk) *				
Foss Bank - Annual		£300.00	£325.00	8.33%
Contract Parking (City Centre Resident 24 hour)				
Foss Bank - Monthly	Discount vehicle rate Standard rate	£30.00 £60.00	£30.00 £65.00	0.00% 8.33%
Foss Bank - Annual	Discount vehicle rate Standard rate	£325.00 £650.00	£325.00 £700.00	0.00% 7.69%
Surface - Monthly	Discount vehicle rate Standard rate	£25.00 £55.00	£25.00 £60.00	0.00% 9.09%
Surface - Annual	Discount vehicle rate Standard rate	£288.00 £635.00	£288.00 £685.00	0.00% 7.87%
Frequent User Pass				
Non-Resident - Annual	Standard rate Discount Rate	£120.00 £60.00	£120.00 £60.00	0.00% 0.00%
Non Resident - Quarter	Standard rate Discount Rate	£40.00 £15.00	£40.00 £15.00	0.00% 0.00%
Resident - Quarter	Standard rate Discount Rate	£21.00 £10.50	£21.00 £10.50	0.00% 0.00%

Note Discount vehicle rate means a vehicle 2.7m or less in length OR a low emission vehicle within the DVLA defined BAND A, B or C
* ie 10 or more purchased at the same time

FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 2011/12 **ANNEX**

Note: Vat is chargeable at the appropriate rate

		2010/11 Standard Charge	2010/11	2010/11	201		201	1/12	201	1/12
			Discounted Rate*	Premium Rate**	Standard			ted Rate*		m Rate**
SERVICE		Proposed	Proposed	Proposed	Proposed	% Increase	Proposed	% Increase	Proposed	% Increase
		Charge £	Charge £	Charge £	Charge £	%	Charge £	%	Charge £	%
		£	L	L	L	76	L	70	L	70
Parking Services										
Household Permit	-Standard *	93.00	44.00	110.00	95.00	2.2%	44.00	0.0%	121.00	10.0%
	Quarterly charge *	29.00	13.63	34.30	30.00	3.4%	13.63	0.0%	38.00	10.8%
	-Second Quarterly charge	142.00 45.75			145.00 46.50	2.1% 1.6%				
	-Third	296.00			302.00	2.0%				
	Quarterly charge	80.50			83.00	3.1%				
	-Fourth	592.00			604.00	2.0%				
	Quarterly charge	155.50			159.00	2.3%				
Visitor	-Standard	1.10			1.10	0.0%				
	-Concessionary	0.20			0.20	0.0%				
Special Control Permit	-Standard *	93.00	44.00	110.00	95.00	2.2%	44.00	0.0%	121.00	10.0%
	Quarterly charge *	29.00	13.63	34.30	30.00	3.4%	13.63	0.0%	38.00	10.8%
Special Additional Permit	-Standard *	93.00	44.00	110.00	95.00	2.2%	44.00	0.0%	121.00	10.0%
5 . 5	Quarterly charge	29.00	13.63	34.30	30.00	3.4%	13.63	0.0%	38.00	10.8%
Business Permit *		335.00	157.50		345.00	3.0%	157.50	0.0%		
Guest House Authorisation Card		335.00			345.00	3.0%				
Multiple Occupancy Permit *		134.00	63.00		137.00	2.2%	63.00	0.0%		
Landlord's Permit *		134.00	63.00		137.00	2.2%	63.00	0.0%		
Community Permit *		44.50	21.00		45.50	2.2%	21.00	0.0%		
Day use Community Permit	- Standard	1.10			1.10	0.0%				
	- Charities	0.20			0.20	0.0%				
Authorisation Card without Permit		2.50			2.50	0.0%				
Property Renovation Permit	Quarterly *	93.00	44.00		95.00	2.2%	44.00	0.0%		
	- Daily *	2.30	1.05		2.35	2.2%	1.05	0.0%		
Commercial Permit *		465.00	219.00		475.00	2.2%	219.00	0.0%		
Commercial Permit (Specific Zone) *		120.00	56.50		125.00	4.2%	56.50	0.0%		
Replacement Permit Respark	First Replacement	Amount remaining on			Amount remaining					
The second secon	•	Permit			on Permit					
	Second Replacement	124.00			126.00	1.6%				
	- Concessionary	40.00			40.00	0.0%				
Minster Badge		5.00			5.00	0.0%				

^{*} discount available for vehicles 2.7m or less in length or a low emission vehicle within DVLA defined Band A, B or C. ** additional charge for high emission vehicles within DVLA band J,K,L or M.

Note: Vat is chargeable at the appropriate rate

	2010/11	2011/12	2
SERVICE	Current Charge £	Proposed Charge £	Increase Over 2010/11 %
Transport and Highway Fees and Charges			
Highways Adoption Fees	7% of Scheme Costs	7% of Scheme Costs	n/a
Checking Developers Plans	£500 + 1% of estimated works	£500 + 1% of estimated works	n/a
Scaffold & Hoarding licences Initial consent and 1 month permission Each additional month or part thereof	50.00 29.00	52.50 30.50	5.0%
Additional fee for dealing with unlicensed issues Cherry picker licences Building materials on highway licence	24.00 34.00 50.00 £6 per day (or part)	25.00 36.00 52.50 £6.30 per day (or part)	5.0% 5.0%
Vehicle Crossing Fees - Flat Fee	43.00	44.00	2.3%
Road Closures (exc VAT and advertising costs) (Non-Commercial Events Exempt)	340.00	360.00	5.9%
Temporary Waiting Restrictions	123.00	129.00	4.9%
Brown Sign Applications Pavement Cafe Licences	250.00 498.00	263.00 523.00	5.2% 5.0%
General Solicitor Highway Enquiries Simple Medium Complex	62.00 82.00 166.00	65.00 86.00 174.00	4.8% 4.9% 4.8%
Approval consent for House Builder signs Rental charge for House Builder signs on street furniture	235.00 £15 per month (or part) per sign	247.00 £15 per month (or part) per sign	5.1% Nii
NRSWA (Set Nationally) Section 50 Licence Administration Special Permission Inspections Utility sample fee Investigatory/ Third Party Defect Inspections fee	200.00 200.00 50.00 68.00 47.50	250.00 250.00 50.00 68.00 47.50	25.0% 25.0% Nii Nii
Special Permissions	£750 or 6%	£750 or 6%	
Bus Stop Installation & removal of temporary bus stop Removal of permanent bus stop during work Damage to bus stop or unauthorised removal	80.00 150.00 150.00	84.00 158.00 158.00	5.0% 5.3%
Dial and Ride - Single (increase from 3 Oct 2011) (pass holder) - Return (pass holder)	1.75 1.00 3.50 1.75	1.90 1.00 3.70 1.90	8.6% 0.0% 5.7% 8.6%
Road Safety Local Authority School Children Pre Basic Cycle Training Level 1	£2.50 / child	£3.00 / child	20.0%
Basic Cycle Training Level 2 Advanced Cycle Training Level 3	£12 / child £6 / child	£15 / child £7.50 / child	25.0% 25.0%
Adults 1:1 adult training (first hour) 1:1 adult training (90 minutes from 2 hrs)	£16 / adult £22 / adult	£17 / adult £22 / adult	6.3% 33.0%
School training by class (2 x 1.5hr class)	25.00	25.00	Z ₌
External Trainer Training	£400 / person	£400 / person	<u>Z</u>

FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE 2011/12

ANNEX

Note: Vat is chargeable at the appropriate rate

Tree Preservation Orders Historic Environment Record consultation <50ha Historic Environment Record consultation >50ha Sites & Monuments Record search	Discharge of planning conditions (non-householder) Discharge of planning conditions (householder) Copies of S106 Agreements	Development Management Pre-application advice see separate sheet	Naming & Numbering 1 - 2 units 3 - 10 units 10 - 100 units Over 100 units	Building Control Letter of confirmation } Completion Certificates } Approvals }	Personal search (set by government) Planning Register Highway Register	Land Charges Basic search - over the counter Basic search - electronic Business search Optional enquiries Additional enquiries	Planning fees and charges	SERVICE	
33.00 75.00 150.00 33.00	89.00 27.00 42.00		27.00 53.00 107.00 160.00	33.00	tbc	85.00 85.00 157.00 40.00 20.00		Current Charge £	2010/11
36.00 75.00 150.00 36.00	89.00 27.00 44.00		30.00 60.00 120.00 190.00	36.00	tbc tbc	85.00 85.00 157.00 40.00 20.00		Proposed Charge £	2011/12
9.1% 0.0% 0.0% 9.1%	TBC TBC 4.8%		11.1% 13.2% 12.1% 18.8%	9.1%	Z Z	0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%		Increase Over 2010/11 %	1/12

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FEES & CHARGES Fees from January 2011

Section A - Advice as to whether permission / consent is required

Category	Fee £
Householder Enquiry	
(ie house extensions, garages/sheds, etc)	
	50.00
Listed Building Enquiry	
(Is LBC required for works eg re-roofing, re-painting, re-wiring, plumbing etc)	50.00
Other Commercial Development	
(to establish if "development" or whether "permitted development" or	
not	50.00

being granted Section B - Advice in relation to the prospects of permission / consent

Category - Minor Development

		Fee for 2nd and
	Fee for formal	subsequent
Proposed Development Type	written advice	written advice
	(see notes 1 and 2)	(see notes 1 and 2)
	£	£Đ.
Householder	50.00	25.00
Advertisements	50.00	25.00
Commercial (where no new floorspace)	75.00	38.00
Change of Use	75.00	38.00
Telecommunications	100.00	50.00
Other (See note 3)	100.00	50.00
Small Scale Commercial Development		
(Incl shops offices, other commercial uses		
* Upto 500m2	250.00	125.00
* 500-999m2	500.00	250.00
Small Scale Residential		
* 1 Dwelling	100.00	50.00
* 2-3 Dwellings	250.00	125.00
* 4-9 Dwellings	500.00	250.00

Note 1 - All Fees are subject to VAT

Note 2 - With site visit and meeting if Development Management Officer considered to be required

Note 3 - Includes all other minor development proposals not falling within any of the categories such as variation or removal of condition, car parks and roads and certificates of lawfulness

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FEES & CHARGES

Fees from January 2011

Category - Major Developments

		Fee for 2nd and
	Fee for formal	subsequent
Proposed Development Type	written advice	written advice
	(see notes 1 and 2)	(see notes 1 and 2) (see notes 1 and 2)
	£	th.
Major new residential		
Sliding scale as follows		
* 10-49 Dwellings	1,500.00	750.00
* 50-199 Dwellings	2,000.00	1,000.00
Small Scale Commercial Development		
(inc shops, offices, other commercial uses)		
* 1,000 m2 to 3,000m2	1,500.00	750.00

Note 1 - All Fees are subject to VAT

Note 2 - With site visit and meeting if Development Management Officer considered to be required

Category - Very Large Scale Developments

Proposed Development Type	Fee for formal written notice
	(see notes 1 and 4)
	٣٦
 Single use or mixed use developments involving sites 	
of 1.5 ha or above	
* Development of over 200 dwellings	Fee to be negotiated with a
* Development of over 3,000m2 of commercial	minimum fee of £3,000
floorspace	
* Planning briefs / Masterplans	

Note 1 - All Fees are subject to VAT

Note 4 - With multiple meetings including a lead officer together with Development Management case officer and other specialist officer inputs as required for a period of upto 12 months

application for the development proposal Note 5 - The fee for pre-application advise expected to be not less than 20% of anticipated planning fee for a full

Exemptions

- Advice sought in the following categories is free * Where the enquiry is made by a Parish Council or Town Council
- person * Where the development is for a specific accommodation/facilities for a registered disabled
- Advice on how to submit a planning application
- **Enquiries relating to Planning Enforcement**